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On the basis of yields indicated at October 15, production of the five major 
graths tJri.s year, with the 1064 totals and the ten-year 195463 averages, respecti-
vely, in brackets, in millions of bushels, is as follows: all wheat, 677.9 (600.4, 
475.1) ;  oats, 415.0 (357.2, 380.9); barley, 214.6 (166.8, 205.7); all rye, 16.7 
(12.2, 10.1); and flaxseed, 28.0 (20.3, 19.8). Of the twenty-ona crops in this 
I.Epo, avei 	peracr of eleven crops are higher and nine are lowe;: this 

ycar than lest. year end one crop we.s unchnnged. Est.i.mtcd 1 oduction in 1965 is 

larg€r than a year ear1er for thirteen of the twenty-one èrops. New production 
ILCOUdS were established in 1965 for mi:ed brains, corn for grain, soyheons, 
mustcrd seed and rOpeSce. 

The index of. field crop production for Csnad.a (1949-400) for 1965 at 174.4 

w as well up from the 1964 level of 155.3 but slightly below th 1063 record of 176.5. 

. 	

In   Manftoha   larger crop outturus resulted in an mdc:: level of 1.70. 1 exceeding   the 

 high   of 159.4. The   ioducton index   for Sr.s1zat:c1n   .'ar   t  	thui.d 

	

r.t 	at 212.2 and 	11 above the lcyei. of 166.3 for l64, but still below 

t.hc,  all-.me hi;h of 2!9.5  ia 1933. The preloc.t:.on mdc:. in L1erta at. 218. C was 
.ehcr.d of 	c previous y:irs' f5.guie of l86. 3 rjd xcccded t:h l63 nc .'t-Lo- 

reccr I cvol of 205.9. In )ritisb Co1u':ii. th' 1963 index was fra:tion Ily higher at 
recGr1 13.4 cospared with 132.1 of last. year. 

Changes in the inde:-z in Erstcrn Canada were down in all provinces from 1964 
1ev1s which reflected smal1r outturas for most crops cew;ecl by drier ccadLtons in 

the Marit:5.ies, sevcre drought in parts of Ontario iid Quebec coupled with cxcess:Lvc 
moisture co:'ditioris during harvest. In 0at'rio the large corn crop kept the index 
at 144.0 cos'parcd with the record level of 146.1 in 1964. For Quehc, the_ 196 
index stood .t. 02.8 compared to 122.2 the previous year. The 1965 index levels for 
Prince r;dard Islatid, l'ova Scotia and Nev Bruns'ick were 77.8, 58.9 and 78.9. res- 

pectively. 	- 

A r€turn of good harvest weather to the Prairie Provinces at the beginnin, of 
Octob2r permi ttcd threshing to proceed quickly after It six week delay causad by per-
s jsteptl y cocil wet cin Lions. The bulk of the grain crop wos renoved by th thi:d 
week viLb the harvest com;:.1ctc in mcst arEMS tcu:rdd the cud Of Or.t:obar. Lw..pite of 
a late start, a large crop was tck&n off alt1ouh lower outtrrtis and sonic grade 
losses were cxprienced to riuce earlier gocd hrvest prospects. Except for the 
1-aritimes, where drier conditions prevailed throughout the crop period ;  Eastern 

Canada experienced cool wet weathcr which caused harvesting delays end soie crop 
1os:es in nor t:hern areas, particule::ly in I'or them Ontario. In more favoured parts 
of Ontario crop p:oduction w 	irintained near last years levels with so 	record 

yicldr being reori:cd. riJ plantingm of wheat in Otario were reduced on account of 

Excluding Newfoundland for which data arc not avr.ilable. 

Prepared in t1e Crops Section, Aricultu;:c Division 

5502506. 20 	}rcI tJunt. i. .,.c., Qtt-. Pioci 	Cor.1rc'1er of Statrnncry. Ottw 
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Lh late and Wet condtti.oiis. Elsewhcre in Qtatarto and Quebec, weI condiLions during 
. harvest made Ei.eld operations difficult. 'Pastures returned to above normal growth 

;J.s Cor this time of year and zoic late haying was carried out in Eastern Ontario 
in the Western and interior parts of Quebec. 

Estimates of average yields in this report are based on returnS from the 
Dii.nLon urcnu of Statistics' crop correspondents reporting on condLtions at 
October 1.5 ond on information supplied by processing cornpaiii.es and by officials res-
ponsibl.e for agr:tcultural statist:ics in each of the provinces. Estimates of acreage 
needed to the various crops, with certain exceptions, are those obtained from the 
annual June survey and published in the August 6 crop report, and include all re-
visions to date. The latest est:iinates of acreage, yield and production for 1964 are 
includ.d in the tables for. comparison. Yields are reported on a ield•run hsis and 
no allowance is made for dockage which varies from year to year and for different 
crops. 

tn addition to the estimates of 1965 yields and production, this report also 
includes a stimates of the area and condition of wLutec wheat and fall rye seeded in 
165, the estimated proportion of land prepored for the 1966 crop., and maps showing 
the e.st'i.itated averaé wheat yields in 1964 and 1965 in the Prairie Provinces by crop 
distrIcts. While the November estimate of production is the last made during the 
current reportIng season 1  it should not be considered Einal. Subsequent information 
e:pecia11y for those crops for which fairly accurate di3ponition data are available 
later in the season, may necessittte revision in the estim :~ tes for individual crops. 
Such revisions are incorporated as soon as ava1lble in the various reports in this 
series nd eventually in other relevant pub1icatins. 

ALL Y7`L4I 	Canada's 1965 wbcat crop now ct5.tnated at 677.9 ri1lion bushels 
. 	 'J per cent ove lasr. y2ar's (00.4 million buhe1s and 43 per Cent above the 

'ye:r average of 475.1. in11Lor. bu3helo. Tiie increase in pro(luction compared with 
year is d'e to a 1) per 	zit increase in yiel.ds which t.':e. than o.Efset a 5 per 

rt; dcr:'.se Lu seeded 	reae. The average yield ut 24.0 bhe1s per acre is 23 
per cent above the ten-'yeec (1.9,4'63) average of 19.5 bushc1 per acre. This year's 
aLl Cnnda crop of spring wheat, including durum, is cstsated at 664.6 million 
bushels compared with the 1964 crop of 532.2 million and the tcn"year average of 
456,0 miLlion bushels. Ontario's 'iinter wheat crop is estimated at 13.4 million 
bushels, a decrease of 27 per cent froia last year's Crop of 13.2 million. 

in the PraIrie Provinces the 1965 wheat crop is now placed at 661.0 million 
bushels, some 83.0 million bushcl.s or 14 per cent above die 1966 crop of 578.0 
millica bushels. Production in' Saskatchewan, accouuts for 62 per cent of this year's 
all Canada wheat crop and is cntintaed at 420..0 mIllion bushels, some 21 per cent - 

more than last year's 343.0 million bushels. The Alberta crop, estimated at 153.0 
'million bushels, is up 9 per cent 'from last year's production of 145.0 million while 
the .nitoba crop of 33.0 mi11iot is 2 per cent nwallcr than the 1964 olittuca. The 
iud:Lc.i[:ed average yield per seeded acre in the ?ra1rie Provinces is 23.3 bushels, 
with -t'xuitcba ave -caging 25.6, Saskatchewan, 22.7; and Alberta, 26.1 bushels per acre. 
Cw:rent eLiir.ates of production in the PraIrie Provinces include relattvely small 
quantities oJ winter wheat principally in Alberta', and an estimated 17.9 million 
bushels of durum wheat. 

Dfl'U1WiPAT The acreage in durum wheit in the Prairie  Provinces in 1965 was 
er cent s:i;l1cr than that seeded in 1964, but average yIelds estimated at 21.3 • :  

ie13 per acre, are 20 per cent above the 1964 outturn of 17.8 bushels. Mid-
indications are for a crop of 17.9 r'il1.ion bushels, copa'red with the 1954 

.j 
 

of 33.6 million. Estimated production hy provir.ces, in imf.1.lious of bnshels, j 

follows: Manitoba, 0.9; Sankatcieian, 15.0; qad Alberta, 2.0. 
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C11 	l?roductioit of oats for grr5n in 1965 is cstimted at: 415.0 

.1lion bubc1-s, 16 per cent above 1st yr's 357.2 mill.ion and 9 per cent above 

- 1954-63 avcragc of 3O.9 ii1lion. Production in the Prairie Provinces is esti-

i. ted at 272.0 mT.1l.Lon. This ye-sr's production in Mnitoba is 74.0 million bushe]s 
in contrast to the 1964 crop of 73.0 million and the ten-ycar average of 55.3 million 

bushels. In S katcliewaa the estimated production of 94.0 million bushels is 74 per 
cent larger than the 1964 output: of 54.0 million and 9 per cent above the ten-year 
(195463) average of 86.1 million bushels. The Alberta crop of 104.0 ri.11ion bushels 
is 32 per cent larger then last year's crop of 79.0 million and 8 per cent larger 
t:hui the ten-year (195463) average of 96.2 million. Yields of oats in 0-itario are 

estin:tCc1  at 56.8 bushels per acre and production is expected to amount to 89.7 
million bushels. The indicated average yield for Canada as a whole is 67.9 bushels 
per acre compared with 43.6 in 1964 and the ten-year average of 39.2 bushels. 

BARLEY The 1965 harley crop is estimated at 214.6 million bushels, 29 per 
cent above last year's 166.8 million and 4 per cent abc.n'e the 195463 average of 
205.7 million. Production in the PraIrie Provinces is estimated at 202.0 million 
bushels corLipared with 157.0 million in 1966 and the tOn'year average of 198.6 million 
bushels. This year's production in 11an&toba, Saskatchewan and Alberta is estimated 
at 22.0 million, 65.0 million and 115.0 million bushels, respectively. The estimated 
average yield for the Prairie Provinces at 35.2 buhcls per acre is 17 per cent higher 

than the 1964 average of 30.1. bushels and 31 per cent higher than the ten-year average 
of 26.9 bushels. The indicated average yield for Canada as a whole- is 35.5 bushels 

per acre. 

RYE 	The combiied production of fall and spring rye is now estimated at 16.7 
million bushels, some 37 per cent above the 1964 crop of 12.2 million and 65 per cent 

. 	oovc the ten-year average of 10.1 mllion bushels. Average- yields, cstimated at. 
22.4 bushels per acre, are 24 per cent above the- 1964 cvcrage of 18.0 bushels and 36 
pr cent ahave t1e ten-year average of 16.5 bin;hels per acre. 

0tLS))(d0PS 	The 1965 f1c;secd crop, now estiaatcd at 28.0 mi1lio. bushels 
is 38 per cent above last year's outturn of 20.3 million and 41. per cent above the 
1954'-63 average Of 1.9.8 million bushels. Acreage sown to this crop increased 13 per 
ce-nt this year and average yields at 12.5 bushels per acre are 21 per cent above last 

year's 10.3 bushels. 

RP.PESJED production in 1965 is estimated at a record 22.8 million bushels com-

pared with 13.2 million last year and the ten'year average of 6.5 million bushels. 
Acreage seeded to this crop was some 81 per cent larger than in 1964 but average 
yields of 15.9 bushels per acre are some 5 per cent lower t:han the 1964 outturn of 

16.7 bushels. 

Production of soybeans currently estimated at a record 8.0 million bushels is 
15 per cent larger than last year's 7.0 million. The average yield per acre is estt-
mated at 30.3 bushels compared with 30.2 bushels last year -  and tue ten-year average 

of 25.1 bushels per acre. 

The area sown to sunflowers is placed at 67,000 acres, down from the revised 
78,500 acres planted in 1964. The indicated yield at 450 pounds per acre is 14 per 
cent higher than the 1964 average of 394 pounds. Indicated total produc.tion at 30.2 
million poundS, isbelow last year's crop of 30.9 iuil1ion but larger than the ten 
year average of 22.6 million pounds. In ManItoba 4(,000 acres were grown and yields 
ie estimated at 550 pounds per acre while in Saskatch.:wan, where 17,500 acreS were 

• phinted, an average yield of 200 pounds per acre is reported. In Alberta where 
1,500 acres were sown, yields are e:jccted to average 170 pounds per acre. 
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a of 74,000 acres, and average yields at 811 pounds per acre are 26 per cent 
those oE last year. Total prodllction is expected to amount to a record 150.0 
pounds, 21.4 per cent above the 47,8 million produced in 1964. 

Catada's 1965 crop of mixed grains, grown principally in iastern 
is estiuiat:ed at a reco'd 74.2 million bushels, up 12 per cent from the 66.4 

1. tin produced in 1964 and some 15 per cent higher than the 1954-63 average pro-
'cLoa of 64.6 million bushels. The indicated average yield for all Canada at 49.3 

I' 	hols per acre is 6 per cent higher than the 46.4 bushels obtained in 1966 and 15 
• -c cent above the ten"ycar average oT 43.0 bushels per acre. Some 44.2 million 
.he1s of this year's crop were grown in Ontario where the average yield was 59.7 

'r'ii1s per acre coriipared with last year's yield of 55.8 bushels per acre. 

DY PS AND_W\NS The 1965 production of dry peas is placed at 1.2 million 
"is, a decrease of 22 per cent from last year's outturn of 1.6 million bushels. 
yield per acre at 22.5 bushels is unchanged from that of 1964. The dry bean crop 
estated at 2.0 million bushels, some 6 per cent above last year's outturn of 1.9 
'Ui and 65 per cent above the ten-year average of 1.2 million hushels. 

CO'UTFOR GRAIN Production of corn for grain in 1965 at a record 59.6 million 
.'4:, is 13 per cent above last ycarts  crop of 53.0 million and 97 per cent larger 
nn the ten-year average of 30.3 million bushels. The avecge yield of 79.3 bushels 
.:r acre is one per cent below that of .i.ast year's record but 27 per cant above the 
"1.-year average of 62.4 bushels. With the exception of 300,000 bushels produced in 
;i.tcba, and small quantities in other provinces for which estimates are not avail- 

,ill of this year's crop of grain corr is being proJuced in Ortta1io. 

. 	'OT\TO3 	On the basLs of yields indicated at tntd'0ctober the 1965 potato 
stimatcd at 44.9 tiil1ion cwt. couipred with i..tst year's crop of 47.7 million, 

:ea3e of 6 per cent. .Cn.1.tcated production in the four Tajor potato producing 
'5.icos, with last year's figures in 1)racket.3 La million cwts., is 13 follows: 

Fdward Island, 7.0 (8.4); New Brunswick, 10.1 (11.6); Quebec, 7.2 (3.2); and 
H, 10.6 (10.5). 

TORAG1C0.I?S 	Produc Lion 'of tome hay, including clover and alfalfa is 
• i.:i.'iiil.y placed at 21.1 million tons, one per cent below last year's 21.4 million 

3 per cent above the ten-year average of 20.5 million. Production of fodder corn 
estimated at 5.2 million tons, 4 per cent above last year's production of 5.0 

r.i and 38 per cent above the ten-year average of 3.7 million tons. 

UC_3TS 	Production of sugar beets is estimated at 1,125,000 tons, corn- 
h last year's 1,297,912tons and the ten-year average of 1,109,154 tons. 

.L.lds at 12.97 torts per acre, are one per cent above last ycarts  12.81 tons, and 2 
cciii: above the tcn-.year average of 12.66 tons. Production in Alberta, placed at 

• 	tons, accounts for 45 per c'nt of the Canadian total. 

rcKwll!.'r 	Production of buckwheat, grown chiefly in 1:initoba, Ontario and 
L:L is estimated at 0.9 million bushels co.ipared with 1.3 million produced in 1964 
'd the ten-year average of 1.9 million. Yields at. 16.3 bushels per acre are 23 per 
.it below last year's level of 21.3 bushels and 22 per cent below the ten-year 

of 21.0--bushels. 

'IELfl_ROOTS 	The 1965 crop of field roots (turnLps, mangels, etd.) is placed 

• 	
' 00 tons ccmpered with 339,000 tons last year and the teu-year average of 

tci. 	Tdinnd 	:cdit':to'i ti'U ycai: is sI1-t1Lc ti1:U a yC1L •lr-,O  Lii 11.1 pto 
1 	 - 	:) 
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Based oh conditions on or about October 15 )  the 1965 production of principal 
grain crops in Canada is etirnated, in m11ionc of bushels, as fo11o'.s, with 1964 
totals and l95463 averages, repective1y, wLthin brackets: winter wheat, 13.4 

19.1); spring  wheat, 654.6 (582.2, 456.0); all wheat, 677.9 (600.4, 475.1); 
oats for grzin, 415.0 (357.2, 380.9); barley, 214.6 (166.8, 205.7); fall rye, 14.9 
(11.1, 8.4); spring rye, 1.8 (1.1, 1.7); all rye, 16.7 (12.2, 10.1); flaxseed, 28.0 
(20.3 )  19.8); ri:cd gr'ins, 74.2 (66.4, 64.6); corn for grain, 59.6 (53.0, 30.3); 
buckubeat, 0.9 (1.3, 1.9); dry peas 1.2 (1.6, 1.1); dry beans, 2.0 (1.9, 1.2); and 
soybeans, 8.0 (7.0, 5.9). Average yields per acre, in bushels, nrc estimated as 
follo\•7s, with the 1964 figures, and 1954-63 avcrages, -rcspectivcly, within brackets: 
all wheat:, 24.0 (20.2, 19.5); oats for grain, 47.9 (43.6, 39.2); barley, 35.5 (30.6, 
27.2); all rye, 22.6 (18.0, 16.5); flaxsead, 12.5 (10.3, 9.3); iibd grains, 49.3 
(46.4, 43.0); corn for grain, 79.3 (80.2, 62.4); buck:hect, 16.3 (21.3, 21.0); dry 
peas, 22.5 (22.5, 17.0); dry beans, 23.1 (24.7, 17.9); and oyhcns, 30.3 (30.2, 
25.1). 

The esr1'ted production of root and fodder crops in 1965, with 1964 totals 
and 1954-63 cv&ar&ges rcspcctLveiy, within hrac*ets, are cc foll&;: potetoes, 44.9 
(47.7, 41.3) million cwtr..; ta:io hey, 21.1 (21.4, 20.5) million tons; fodder corn, 
5.2 (5.0, 3.7) rnflhiou tons; field roots, 294 (339, 35G) thousand tons; and sugar 
bts, 1,125 (1,228, 1, 1O) t'.nd tons. The avcr.,c yields per acre are as 

' 	follc's, ;itL leet yc: ! s fi :es and thu 11-63 	re :icctiv:ly, within 
16 ra:kcL; 	pot:'tuc.s., 150.3 (16.9.7, 13/.9) cjt.. ; tame hy, 1.66 (1. 11, 1.76) tons; 
fodder con,, 3.09 (11.71, 10.08) tom;; field rcot.s, 12.67 (13.61, 30.82) tons; t..nd 
sugar beets, 12.97 (12.81, 12.66) tons. 

! 1 Ii 

Production of the five princip.1 grain crops in the Praric Provinces in 
ntillions of bushels, is no estit.tcd as follows, with the 1964 totcJs and 195463 
avera ges, respectively, within. brac1ets 	three provinces 	6C1.0 (578.0, 
453.3); oats for grain, 272.0 (206.0, 237.6); br1ey, 202.0 (151.0, 198.6); all rye, 
15.3 (10.7, 8.3); flaxseed, 27.1 (19.4, 19.3). 1'nitob: - wheat, 83.0 (85.0, 54.0); 
oatc for grain, 74.0 (73.0, 55.3); barlcy, 22.0 (16.0, 30.6); all rye, 3.4 (3.1, 
1.6); f1:seed, 13.5 (10.6, 5.7). Scskatchwan, wheat, 420.0 (3 1:8.0, 285.0); oats 
for grain, 94.0 (54.0, 86.1); barley, 65.0 (34.0, 70.4); all rye 7.3 (4.1, 4.4); 
f1asced, 7.9 (4.5, 9. 0). Alberta 	W1nt 158, 0 (1.45. 0, ill:. 3); oats for grain, 
104.0 (79.0, 96.2); barley, 115.0 (107.0, 97.6); all rye, 4.6 (3.5, 2.2); flaxseed, 
5.7 (4.3, 4.7). 	 - 

0 
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1. 1owrber istimate oE the 1965 Pioduction oE PrLucipal Field Crops in Canada, 
- 	Coiaparcd wWh L.itest EsLirnats for 1964 

Area Y:t1dr Acre Production 	- 
1964  "1965 1964 	L9651i_____ 1964 1965)_ 

- acres - - bushels - bushels - 

CM6O 

Wiuter wheat 455,000 362,000 40.1 36.9 13,246,000 13,353,000 
3pclng whoa(:(2) 29,230,300 27,920,200 19.9 23.8 582,178,000 664,559,000 

k11. wheat 	.... 29,635,800 28,282,200 20.2 24.0 600, 1i24,000 677,917,000 

0is for 	rain 3,101,000 3,656,000 43.6 47.9 357,173,000 414,957,000 
5,454,700 6,037,600 30.6 35.5 166,816,000 214,555,000 

a11 rye . 578,900 662,500 19.2 23.2 11,120,000 14,835000 
)it3 rye 100,900 103,000 10.9 17.6 1,100,000 1,310,000 
All 	ry ....... 679,800 745,500 18.0 22.6 12,220,00.0 16,695,000 

1,977,500 2,239,000 10.3 12.5 20,31.3,000 27,954,000 
ii:d grains 1,431,300 1,505,700 46.4 49.3 66,395,000 74,170,000 
Coia for grain 660,000 752,000 30.2 79.3 52,965,000 59,648,000 
iuckuhctt 59,500 52,900 21.3 16.3 1,267,000 863,000 

i'eas, 	dry 71,000 55,400 22.5 22.5 1,593,400 1,244,000 

ns, 	dry 76,000 85,800 24.7 23.1 1,879,000 1,986,000 

Sojbcans 231,000 265,000 30.2 30.3 6,976,000 8,030,000 

asecd 791,000 1,435,000 16.7 15.9 13,230,000 22 3 800,000 
cut. - cwt. - 

2.3,GO0 169.7 150.3 47,733,000 44,917,000 
- pOURdS - " 	)Oti1dS 	- • 	.• ''• 	.:J ,D) 645 311 47,750,000 150,000,000 

• 	
•:.. 	d /, 	Ou( '3) , oo( 3) () 450 30,90, occ(3) 30, 15 ,000 

tons - - 	C.[S - 
Taiia 	Itlay 	...... 12,507,000 12,690,000 1.71 1.66 21,365,000 21,099,000 
'oddpi: corn 424,700 470,100 11.71 10.98 4,974,000 5,161,000 
211d roots 24,900 23,'200 13.61 12.67 339,000 294,000 
Su:ir 	b.ets 	... 101,312 26,729(3) 12.31 12.97 1,297,012 1 1 125,C00 

PUE'0 bushels - - bushels - 

Sprrv' 'zhe.it 	.. 4,000 3,800 33.1 25.4 132,000 97,000 

0at.:3 for grain 92,000 89,000 57.3 39.5 5,272,000 3,519,300 

Birley 	........ 11,000 12,000 52.9 36.1 582,000 433,000 
iixcd grains .. 45,000 47,000 53.4 42.5 2,623,000 1,998,000 

cut. - - cut. - 

40,000 43,000 209.3 162.0 3,372,000 6,966,000' 
tons ' 	tOnS 

Tr.e hay 	...... 130,000 1.31,000 2.02 1.36 364,000 246,000 
'ie1d roots 	... 3,000 2,600 16.12 10.00 48,000' 26,000 

T0VASC0TTh ' buohels - bushels - 

:Thrug wheat .. -. 	900 1,200 32.1 27.0 29,000 32,000 
cr grain 34,000 31,000 43.3 41.7 i,64,000 1,293,000 

7 	,....... ' 1,800 2,600 41.3 35.0 75,000 91,000 
1L1S  3,100 51.1 41.0 460,000 332,000 
- . C'.. •. 	cut. - 

6,600 7,000 14 6. 2 122.5 965,000 358,000 

hay 227,000 229 ) 000 
ton,3 

2.10 1.31 
tons - 

477,000 	' 	423,000 
Field roois 2,000 1 2 800 12.& 	. 13.00 25,000 23,000 

S.e Fae 9 	for ootr.ote. 
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i 	].. 	T'v:'r istimate ot tile 	I) ITOtiUCtiCU or i'r:incipai. i'icio urops in umnaa, 
Compacd with Latest Ertimates for 1964 (continued) - 

1O\1flCL Area Yield per J'.crc _____ Production 
dCrop 	- 1964.. _1Y5 19641965(1) 1966 1965W 

- acres - - bushels - bushels - 
ITh\7 ]VUJNSW ICJZ 
Sprin',whcat 3 ) 000 6 1 000 31.8 27.8 95,000 167,000 
0its for grain 82,000 85,000 47.5 40.2 3,895,000 3,461,000 
Bir1ey 3,400 3,400 39.5 34.5 134,000 117,000 
Mixed grains 8,500 8,200 46.3 38.8 394,000 318,000 
Buckwheat 3,300 3,300 36.9 30.0 122,000 99,000 

cwt. - - cwt. - 
Potatoes 54,000 57,000 215.0 177.2 11,610,000 102100,000 

-. tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 280,000 275,000 1.93 1.50 540,000 412,000 
Field roots 1,900 1,700 10.40 9.15 20,000 16,000 

QU13EC - bushels - - bushels- 

Spring wheat 10,900 12,200 26.0 24.4 283,000 298,000 
0..ts for grain 1,184,000 1,165,000 40.2 36.0 47,597,000 41,940,000 
Barley 	......... 13,600 14,600 37.2 36.0 506,000 526,000 
Fail rye 2,400 3,000 22.8 23.0 55,000 69,000 
Flaxsced 35700 28,000 14.3 15.7 511,000 440,000 
Mixed grains 91,900 92,000 41.0 34.2 3,768,000 3,146,000 
Buckwheat 14,200 15,600 25.0 14.2 355,000 222,000 
Peas, dry 2,400 3,200 22.0 20.5 53,000 66,000 
Beans, dry 1,000 800 19.0 17.0 19,000 14,000 

- cwt. - - cwt. 	- 
Potatoes 60,800 63,500 135.0 114.0 8,208 : 000 7,239,000 

- tons - - tons 
•Taiue 	hay 	........ 3,432,000 3,415,000 1.80 1.21 6 ) 178,000 4 3,132 0 000 
Fodder corn ...) 54,800 60,000 11.61 10.49 636,000 629,000 
Field roots 5,500 5,100 7.98 8.00 44,000 41,000 
Sugar beets 10,628 9,600 14.16 15.10 150,544 145,000 

0NAT.I0 - bu3hels - bushels - 

Winter wheat 455 3,000 362,000 40.1. 36.9 18,246,000 13,358,000 
Spring wheat 17,000 16,000 25.8 26.1 439,000 365 3,000 
All wheat 472,000 376,000 39.6 36.5 18,685,000 13,723,000 
Oats for grain 1,663,000 1,580 1 000 53.2 56.8 88,472,000 89,7 1:4,000 
Barley 	......... 113,000 140,000 45.3 49.2 5,119,000 6,888,000 
Fall rye 56,000 50,000 25.4 25.5 1 31 422,000 1,275,000 
F1a:seed 23,500 24,000 16.3 15.8 383,000 379,000 
Mi::ed grains 	... 725,000 740,000 55.8 59.7 40,:55,000 44,176,000 
Corn for grain 650,000 740,000 81.1 80.2 52,715 : 000 59,348,000 
Buckwheat 16,000 14,000 24.4 24.4 390 3 000 342 1 000 
Peas, dry 2,700 2,500 20.0 19.8 54 1 000 50,000 
Beans, dry 75,000 85,000 26.8 23.2 1,860,000 1,972,000 
Soybeon& 231,000 265,000 30.2 30.3 6,976,000 8,030,000 

-. . - cwt. - - cwt. 	- 
LOtflt005 53,000 56,000 198.0 189.0 10,496,000 10,584,000 

hay 	....... 3,150,000 3,100,000 
- tons 

2.04 
- 
1.76 

- 
6,426,000 

torLs - 
5, 1 56,000 

oddcr corn 315,030 350,000 12.80 11.80 4,032,000 4,130,000 
]'ield roots 12,500 12,000. 16.15 15.68 202,000 188,000 
Sugar beets 	.... 18,742 . 11,029(3) 17.91 18.13 335,675 200,000 
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1 	 i;LI.m1:e of the 1965 P:oductiori of Principal 1!Leld Crops in Canada, 
(':pared wiLh 1.aust Estiiaaies fo 1964 (continued) 

AN 1 11.10,1 1% 

[).ttWhC.1tL(2) 3,385,000 3,240,000 25.1 25.6 85,000 2 000 83,000,000 

0ats 	for 	rtii 1,635,000 1,525,000 44.6 48.5 13,000,000 74,000,000 

Barley 	........ 497,000 601,000 32.2 36.6 16,000,000 22,000,000 

J!all rye 146,000 148,000 20.9 22.6 3,050,000 3,340,000 

'Spring rye 3,000 3,000 16.7 20.0 50,000 60,000 

All 	rye 	...... 149,000 151,000 20.8 22.5 3,100,000 3, 1:00,000 
i?laxseed 	...... 1,025,000 1,160,000 10.3 11.6 10,500,000 13,500,000 

Nixed grains 126,000 146,000 38.9 41.1 4900,000 6,000,000 

Corn for grain 10,000 12,000 25.0 25.0 250,000 300,000 

Euckwheat 26,000 20,000 15.4 10.0 400,000 200,000 

Peas, dry 52 2 000 36 1 000 23.0 22.2 1,196 2 000 300,000 

Rapeseed 84 2 000 145 1 000 17.5 17.9 1.,470,000 2,600,000 
- cwt. - - cwt. - 

Potatoes 24,500 26,500 120.0 117.0 2,940,000 3,100,000 

- pounds - pounds - 

ustard seed 10,000 19,000 675 850 6,750,000 16,150,000 

Sunflower seed 48,000 48,000 525 550 25 2 200 1 0001 26,400,000 
- tons - -. 	Lons - 

Tru 	hay 	...... 1,078,000 1,090,000 1.48 1.70 1,600,000 1,850,000 

r 	corn 	... 49,000 53,C00 5.00 5.96 245,000 315,000 

4 	beets 	... 29 1 820 27,000 9.55 10.00 284,711 270,000 

- bushels - buhe1s - 

SprirLg 01eat(2) 19, 200,000 13,500,000 18.1 22.7 343,C00,000 00 420,0,000 

Oats for grain 1,469,000 .  1,920,000 36.8 '43.8 54,000,000 94,000,000 

l3arlcy 	........ 1,400,000 1,750,000 24.3 37.1 34,000,000 65,000,000 

Fil1 	r'e 	...... 216,000 263,000 15.7 22.3 3,400,000 6,000,000 

Spring rye 	... 73,000 77,000 9.6 16.9 700,000; 1,300,000 

All 	rye 	...... 289,000 340,000 14.2 21.5 4 1 100,000 7,300,000 

1xsccd 	...... 521,000 610,000 8.6 13.0 4,500,000 7,900,000 

1i:ed grains 94,000 125,000 27.7 40.0 2 5 600,000 5,000,000 

peas, 	ds'y 3,700 3,.000 12.0 20.0 44,000 60,000 

rtapcseed 303,000 555,000 17.5 19.2 5,300,000 10,700,000 
- 

- cwt. - - cwt. - 

Polatoes 11,800 12,30.0 78.0 78.9 920,000 970,000 
pounds - - pounds - 

ard s - ed 29,000 70,000 621 350 18,000,000 59,500,000 

Sunflower seed 23,000(3) 17,500(3) 150(3) 200 3,450,000(3) 3,500,000 

- tons - - ton$ 

Tame hay 	...... 1,110,000 1,112,000 1.06 1.87 1,180,000 2,075,000 

'odder corn 2,100 2,300 2.92 3.91 6,000 9,000 

AT.T3ERTA * 
- bushels - bushels - 

S' 	'.1'111et:(2) 6,495,000 6,050,000 22.3 26.1 145,000,C00  153,000,000 

graIn 1,950,000 2,200,000 40.5 47.3 79,000,000 104,000,000 

3,320,000 3,300,000 32.2 33.9 107,000,000 115,000,000 
157,000 177,000 20.1 23.4 3,1.50,000 4,150,000 

rye 24,900 23,000 14.1 19.6 350,000 450,000 
131,900 200,000 19.2 23.0 3,500 3 000 6,600,000 

f1axced 370,000 414,000 •11. 6 13.8 4,300,000 5,700,000 

ad Ci:cp  
Production 

1964 	195 	1964LJ2(I) 	164_1965L_ 
acres - 	- bushels - 	-. bu3hels - 
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J' tT.mate of the 1965 Production, of Principal lficl1 Crops in Canada, 
- Coxtpared pith Latest Estiiiatcs for 1.964 (concluded) 

. 

L'oincc Area Yiedjr/crc Production • _ 
and Crop  19641965(1) 1964 	1965(1)_ 

- acres - - bushels - - bushels - 

ALbERTA 
Hb:ed grains 328,000 335 1 000 33.5 38.8 11,000,000 13,000,000 

Peas, dry 8 3 200 8,000 24.1 26.9 198,000 215,000 

Rape.eed 	...... 404,000 735,000 16.0 12.9 6 1V 460,000 9,500,000 
- cwt. - cwt. - 

Potatoes 21,100 23,000 115.1 130.4 2,429,000 3,000,000 
- pounds - - pounds - 

Mustard seed 35,000 96,000 657 774 23,000,000 74050,000 
Sunflower seed 7,500 1 1 500(3) 300(3) 170 2,250,000(3) 255,000 

tons - - tons - 

Tama hay 	...... 2,628,000 2,830,000 1.37 1.94 3,600 1 000 5,500,000 

Sugar beets 42 2 122 39,100(3) 12.51 13.04 526,982 510,000 

BflI' -. bushels - - bushels 
COLUI•23 I! 

Spring wb.cat 115,000 93,000 27.8 28.0 3,200,000 2 3,600,000 
Oats for grain 82,000 60,000 52.4 50.0 4,300,000 3,000,000 

Barley 	........ 94,900 124,000 35.8 	. 36.3 3,400,003 4,500,000 

Yall rye 1 3-500 1,500 28.7 34.0 43,000 51,000 

Plaxsced 2,300 3,000 8.3 11.7 19,000 35 3,000 
xid grains 4,000 4,400 47.5 45.0 190,000 198,000 

dry 2,000 2,700 26.7 19.6 53,400 53,000 

W -  - - 	Cvt. - 

1utaLoes 9,400 10,500 191.0 200.0 1,195,000 2,100,000 
- tons - - tons 

Tame hay 	...... 422,OdO 458,000 2.37 2.18 1,000,000 1,000,000 

)fodder corn ... 3,800 4,800 14.67 16.04 55,000 77,000 

As indicated on the basic of conditions on or about October 15. 
Includes durtfm wheat for which separate estimates are sho\Jfl in Table 2. 
fl.eviscd. 

Table 2. November Estimate, of the 1965 Production of Duruiitmcat(1) 
in the Prairie Prov -incec CorLipaled with 1964 

Province 
1965 

- acres -. 

1Xcnitoba ......120,000 	40,000 
Saskatchewan... 1,541,000 	725,000 
Al.herta .......227,000 	75,000 

Yield per Acre 	Production -- 
1,964 	1965(2) 	1964 	1965(2) 

bushels - 	- bushels - 

21.7 	22.5 	2,600,000 	900,000 
17.1 	20.7 	26,000,000 	15,000,000 
22.0 	26.7 	5,000,000 	2 3-000,000 

Total ........ 1,888,000 	840,000 	17.8 	21.3 	33,600,000 	17,900,000 

(1) Included with spriig wheat in Table 1. 
W 	(2) As indicated on the bcic of coaditions on or about October 15. 
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.:J uia 	o Lu 1 55 Production of i'rincipal Grain CropS in the 
PioinCeO, Compared with the 	Lat:est: 111,stiMILes 	for 	1964 

±.!____ Yteld Por Acre  Produc!4pt_ 
fl 1965 194 1965(1) 1964 1965(1) 

- 	 icrcs - buthcls - 	bushels - 

Y 

........ 29,030,000 27 3 790,000 19.9 23.8 578,000,000 661,000,000 

)I:s for grain 5,054,000 5,645,000 40.8 48.2 206,000,000 272,000,000 

1:iey 	.......... 5,217,000 5,741,000 30.1 35.2 157,000,000 202,000,000  

............. 619,900 691000 17.3 22.1 10,700,000 15,300,000 

1.aX3eCd 	....... 1,916,000 2,134,000 10.1 12.4 19,400,000 27,100,000 

1.peed 	........ 791,000  1,435,000 16.7 15.9 13,230,000 22,800,000 

•\NIT0)3A 

3,38 5 , 000  3,240,000 25.1 25.6 85,000,000 83,000,000 
for grain 1,635,000 1,525,000 44.6 48.5 73,000,000 74,000,000 

'clay 	.......... 497, 000  601,000 32.2 36.6 16,000,000 22 3,000,000 
149,000 151,000 20.8 22.5 

1,025,000 
 3,100,000 3,400,000 

1a:ceed 	........ 1,10,000 10.3 11.6 10,600,000 13,500,000 

- eeed 34,000 145,000 17.5 17.9 1,470,000 2 3 600,000 

ASATCif1 1MI 

1.0,200,C00 18,500,000 18.1 22.7 348,000,000 420000,000 

or gth 1,/.69,000 1,920,000 36.8 43.8 54,000,000 94,000,000 

eLy 	.......... 1,400,000 1,750,000 24.3 37.1 34,000000 65,000,000 

............ 239,000 340,000 14.2 21.5 4,100,000 7,300,000 
1axseed 	........ 521,000 610,000 3.6 13.0 4,500,000 7,900,000 

ed 	........ 303,000 555,000 17.5 19.2 5,300 2 000 10,700,000 

T,fl;.TA 

,, 6,495,000 6050,000 22.3 26.1 145,000,000 158,000,000 

:or grain 1,950,000 2,200,000 40.5 47.3 79,000,000 104,000,000 

ciey 	.......... 3,320,000 3,390,000 32.2 33.9 107,000,000 115,000,000 

181,900 200,000 19.2 23.0 3,500,000 4,600,000 

.'1jiX3eed 	........ 370,000 414,000 11.6 13.8 4 $ 00,000 5,700,000 

. paseed 404,000 735,000 16.0 12.9 6,460,000 9,500,000 

indicated oct the b.uis Of conditions octor chout 0cohec 15. 
cl.udes dnrun -h - at, 	saparate esU.mates of which are included in Table 2, and 

........................ .l 	:!LtJ 

oi:Tnd 	, 	2' - dI.. 	; L  

	

1 .2JcLc9.2! 	estimated 45 per cent of the l2nd inLendd for field crops 
in 1966 compared with 60 per cent a year eclier. By 

	

. .'11C, [; ccntCg 	of ne:t year's crop land prepared by OcI:ober 15, 1965, with 

. ycC' s cuj)).rat)ie figures in bracket:3, were estiwited as follows: Prince 
rd Isand, 20 (30); Nova Scotia, 41. (33); New rnmr•i1ck, 43 (51); Qaebec 39 (54); 

.i:rio, 43 (53); Manitoba, 40 (81); Saikatchcwan, 50 (70); Xlharta, 40 (43); and 

	

C 	 31 	(43). 
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Ar.' and Conditjon of 	Pre1imnary estimates indicate Lb 	the area seeded to 

S 	- 	1 1 	 icr wh:tt in O'aiJo in 1965 is 1,10 .% 000 CC,cS, SOnIC 

1:,000 above the 1965 harveLcd area but 10 per cent •  
Lu1o: the 1155,000 acrec secdcd in the fa].1 of 1064. 

( - C: dcd La fail lyc ia Canada was decreeccd by about 12 per cent. Ecttmatcs 
ofCreage for both cropr, however, are subject to revision on the basis of resultc 
from the 1966 annual acrea;e survey. 

:• 	Of the Bureau's correspondents reporting on the condition of Ontario winter 
wheat at mid-October, 64 per cent indicated tht cenditon w.s cverac: for that 
tim: of the year. Above average condition was reported by 22 per cent with the re 

• 	rn:inder, 14 per cent, reporting below average conditions. 

The area seeded 1:0 fall rye in Cancda in 1965 is tentatively estiinted at 
568,400 acres, below last year's 6 1:2,500 acres. 

Table 4. Area and Condition of Fall rye Seeded in Canada 
1965 Compared with 1964 

Are a 

	

)'ruvilLcc 
Scedcd 	

Seeded in 1965(1) 
4  

Yo 1964Pea 

	

acres 	I, 	acres 

Proportion of Correspondents 
fleporting 1-id-0ctobcr Condition 

Above Average 	Average 	Below Average 

1964 	1.965 	1964 	1965 	196/: 	1965 

per cent 

Que. 3,000 95 2,800 21 15 69 30 10 55 

Ont. 50,000 96 48,000 10 19 62 66 28 15 

Man. 148,000 90 133,000 .8 9 78 62 14 29 

Sash. 263,000 85 224,000 19 14 64 68 17 18 

Alt.a. 177,000 90 159,000 18 15 67 68 15 17 

B.C. 1,500 105 1,600 18 16 62 77 20 7 

CANADA 	642,500 	88 	568,400 	15 	15 	67 	66 	18 	19 

(1) Preliminary ctinate: subject to revision on basis of results of the Bw:eau's 
1966 amani1 acref;e survey. 
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